Lorene D. Smith

Lorene Davis Smith, 69, died Thursday, June 14, 2007, at home.

She was a member of Abilene Missionary Baptist Church in Putnam Hall and served on the usher board. She was a retired custodian for the Clay County School Board.

Survivors include her son, Edwin (Cindy) Barton of Gainesville; a grandson, Desmond Barton; four sisters, Anne (Lawrence) Dames of Hobe Sound, Delores (Paul) Tyson of Starke, Minnie Richardson of Putnam Hall, and May (Lonnie) Jordan of Gainesville; two brothers, Lloyd Davis Jr. of Putnam Hall and Joseph W. (Barbara) Davis of Gainesville; and a host of other relatives.

Viewing hours will be from 5-8 p.m. Friday (today) at the funeral home and 30 minutes prior to service Saturday at the church. No viewing after the eulogy. Funeral services will be held at 11 a.m. Saturday, June 23, at Abilene Missionary Baptist Church in Putnam Hall with the Rev. James Pullings officiating. Burial will be in Abilene Cemetery. The cortege will form at 10:30 a.m. Saturday at the home of Mrs. Minnie Richardson in Putnam Hall.

Services entrusted to Pinkney-Smith Funeral Home in Hawthorne.